Unofficial Copy HB1305/576887/1

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1305

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Brinkley" and substitute "<u>Delegates Brinkley</u>, <u>Bartlett, Elliott, Snodgrass, and Stull</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in lines 4 and 6, in each instance, after "associations" insert "<u>located in certain election districts</u>"; in line 5, after "satisfied;" insert "<u>prohibiting the Board of County Commissioners from providing the required acceptance of an easement subject to any other conditions</u>;"; strike beginning with "repealing" in line 8 down through "funds" in line 10 and substitute "<u>creating a certain exception to the authority of the Board of County Commissioners to establish criteria for the use of certain county road funds; providing for the application of this Act"; in line 12, after "repealing" insert "<u>and reenacting</u>, with amendments,"; in line 20, strike "2-11-8" and substitute "2-11-8.1"; and in line 26, strike the bracket.</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 6, strike "The" and substitute "SUBJECT TO § 2-11-8.1 OF THIS CHAPTER, THE"; in line 9, strike "The" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN § 2-11-8.1 OF THIS CHAPTER, THE"; in line 11, strike the bracket; in line 12, strike "2-11-8." and substitute "2-11-8.1."; in line 13, after "(A)" insert "(1)"; in lines 15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, and 32, strike "(B)", "(C)", "(D) (1)", "(2)", "(E)", "(F)", "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(II)", "(III)", "(

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 1, strike "(III)" and substitute "3."; after line 1, insert:

HB1305/576887/1 CGM Amendments to HB 1305 Page 2 of 2

"(B) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN COUNTY ELECTION DISTRICTS 9 AND 13.";

in line 2, strike "(G)" and substitute "(C)(1)"; in line 3, after "ASSOCIATION" insert "LOCATED IN ELECTION DISTRICTS 9 AND 13"; in the same line, strike "(I)" and substitute "(E)"; after line 3, insert:

"(2) THE BOARD MAY NOT GIVE THE REQUIRED ACCEPTANCE UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION SUBJECT TO ANY OTHER CONTINGENCY.";

in lines 4 and 15, strike "(H)" and "(I)", respectively, and substitute "(D)" and "(E)", respectively; in line 7, strike "(I)(4)" and substitute "(E)(4)"; and in lines 8 and 27, in each instance, strike "MARYLAND".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 1, strike "PROPORTIONATELY"; in line 2, after "ASSOCIATION" insert "IN PROPORTION TO THE MILEAGE OF THE RELEASED PUBLIC EASEMENT"; in line 25, strike "MARYLAND"; and in line 26, strike "PRIOR TO" and substitute "BEFORE".